- ANTINS

ORDINANCE NO. 72-36

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY

WHEREAS, the Boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana

is adjacent to the real estate described herein

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the following described land be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

> A part of the Southwest quarter of Section Twenty-eight (28), Township Nine (9) North, Range One (1) West, in Monroe County, Indiana, described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point that is One Thousand Four Hundred Ten (1410) feet West and Five Hundred Seventeen and Ninety hundredths (517.90) feet South of the Northeast corner of said Southwest quarter of Section Twenty-eight (28), Township and Range aforesaid; thence running South for a distance of Ninety-three and Fifty-five hundredths (93.55) feet; thence running West for a distance of Two Hundred Thirty-eight (238) feet and to the East right-of-way line of State Highway Number 37; thence running North Ten (10) degrees West over and along the said East right-of-way line of State Highway Number 37 for a distance of Ninetyfive (95) feet; thence running East a distance of Two Hundred Fifty-four and Sixty hundredths (254.60) feet and to the place of beginning. Containing in all Fifty-three hundredths (0.53) of an acre, more or less.

ALSO, a part of the Southwest quarter of Section Twenty-eight (28), Township 9 North, Range One (1) West, in Monroe County, Indiana, bounded as follows, to-wit: Commencing at a point in the North pike known as the "Hight Pike", said point being Sixteen (16) rods and Fifteen (15) links a little East of South of the intersection of the North line of the Southwest

quarter of Section Twenty-eight (28), with the center of said Pike, thence running East Four Hundred Eighteen and Three-fourths (418 3/4) feet, thence South Three Hundred Thirtyfive and Eight tenths (335.8) feet, thence West Three Hundred Fifty-nine and Fifty-six hundredths (359.56) feet, thence North Ten (10) degrees West Three Hundred Forty-one (341) feet to the place of beginning, and containing Three (3) acres, more or less. The part herein conveyed being bounded and described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point that is One Thousand Four Hundred Ten (1410) feet West and Five Hundred Seventeen and Ninety hundredths (517.90) feet South of the Northeast corner of said Southwest quarter of said Section Twenty-eight (28), Township Nine (9) North, Range One (1) West, the same being the Northeast corner of a tract of land conveyed by Ralph W. Adams and others, to Clement Baugh, dated May 4, 1949, and recorded in Deed Record 106, page 402, 403, of the records of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana, thence running South for a distance of Ninety-three and Fifty-five hundredths (93.55) feet, thence running East for a distance of One Hundred Twenty-one and Fifty-six hundredths (121.56) feet, more or less, and to the East line of the Three (3) acre tract hereinabove described; thence North along said East line One Hundred Fifty-three and Fifty-five hundredths (153.55) feet, more or less; thence West Two Hundred Forty-six and Three-fourths (246 3/4) feet, more or less, to the Northeast corner of a certain tract of land conveyed by Thomas J. Adams and Cora B. Adams, his wife, to Ralph W. Adams, dated June 18, 1929, and recorded in Deed Record #81, at page 402 of the records of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana; thence South Sixty (60) feet, thence East Ninety-four and Six-tenths (94.6) feet, more or less, and to the real point of beginning.

SECTION 2. Be it further ordained that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana. SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, approval by the Mayor and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 3 day of <u>fuguet</u>, 1972.

<u>Charlotte</u> Thetlere Charlotte Zietlow, Council President

ATTEST:

Grace Johnson, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, upon the <u>7</u> day of <u>curgane</u>, 1972, at the hour of ______o'clock _____.m.

Grace Johnson City Clerk

City	Clerk	C.								nn
	This	ordinance	approved	and	signed	by	me	upon	the	
day	of _/	thquat	, 1973	2, at	the h	our	of	4	o'c:	Lock
<u> </u>	.m.	U								

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor

INTRODUCED BY:

REFERRED TO COUNCIL COMMITTEE:

APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY: